
 

 

  

GŴYS A RHAGLEN 
 
 

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 
 

ar gyfer 
 
 

for an 
 
 

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG 
O GYNGOR SIR 

YNYS MÔN 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
 OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

a gynhelir yn 
 
 

to be held at the 
 
 

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR 
SWYDDFA’R SIR 

LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
COUNCIL OFFICES 

LLANGEFNI 
 
 

DYDD LLUN, 27 IONAWR 2014 MONDAY, 27 JANUARY 2014 

�am  2.00 o’r gloch �at 2.00 pm 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 A G E N D A 

 
 
1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.  
 

2   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL, THE EXECUTIVE OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE   

 
3    LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2014-15   

 (a) To report that the Executive upon consideration of the above at its meeting on 
13th January, 2014, had resolved to recommend to the County Council as 
follows:- 

 
•  “To note the making of the County Council Reduction Scheme and 
prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations (“the Prescribed Requirements 
Regulations”) by the Welsh Assembly on 26th November, 2013 and the 
proposed making of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Schemes)(Wales)(Amendment) Regulations by the 
Welsh Assembly on 14th January, 2014. 
 
•  To note the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken by the Council 
on the renewal of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2014-15. 
 
•  To adopt the Scheme as set out in Appendix B of the report.” 

(b) To submit the report of the Head of Function (Resources).  
 

4    TIMING OF MEETINGS   

 To submit the report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services.  
 



 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report to: County Council 
 

Date: 27 January 2014 
 

Subject: Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
 

Lead Officer(s) Clare Williams 
Head of Function (Resources) 

Contact Officer Geraint Jones  
Re
[...]
at their current levels.  The proposed 
changes to the 2012 Regulations are in line with the Welsh Government’s wider policy 
objectives.  The additional changes made to the 2012 Regulations are:-  

 

· Removal of the sunset clause thereby extending the application of the 2013 
Regulations beyond the 2014 - 2015 financial year; 

· Addresses minor technical amendments to bring into line with English Regulations; 

· Includes amendments required for certain welfare reform changes e.g. Universal 
Credit and Armed Forces Independence Payment; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



· Simplifications suggested by Local Government last year (but could not be 
incorporated within the timetable) to improve the process for applicants and reduce 
costs of administration; 

· Practical adjustments needed from operating the scheme since April 2013 e.g. 
amending provisions in respect of changes of circumstances; and 

· Responding to points raised as a result of the technical consultation. 

2.5 On 27 November 2013, the Welsh Assembly approved two new sets of regulations: 
The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Schemes) (Wales) Regulations 2013 
("the Default Scheme Regulations") and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and 
Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 ("the Prescribed Requirements 
Regulations").  These 2013 Regulations prescribe the main features of the Scheme to 
be adopted by all Councils in Wales for 2014 - 2015 onwards. 
 

2.6 A further set of regulations to uprate the financial figure in line with the cost of living 
increases has been debated and approved by the Welsh Assembly on 14 January 
2014 - the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Schemes) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014.  The Council’s scheme allows for 
the uprated financial figures to be incorporated within the scheme recommended for 
adoption. 

 

2.7 As with the 2012 Regulations, the approach to calculating the council tax reduction 
under the 2013 Regulations reflect the approach that was taken in calculating the 
former Council Tax Benefit.    The Default Scheme Regulations set out the scheme 
that will apply in a Local Authority’s area.  The majority of the provisions within the 
Default Scheme Regulations mirror those by the Prescribed Requirements 
Regulations.  
 

2.8 Similar to the 2012 Regulations, although a national scheme has been approved, 
within the Prescribed Requirements Regulations, there is limited discretion given to the 
Council to apply additional discretionary elements that are more generous than the 
national scheme and which provide for additional administrative flexibility.  These are:- 

 
2.8.1 The ability to increase the standard extended reduction period of 4 weeks given 

to persons after they return to work where they have previously been receiving 
a council tax reduction that is to end as a result of their return to work; 
 

2.8.2 Discretion to increase the amount of War Disablement Pensions and War 
Widows Pensions which is to be disregarded when calculating income of the 
claimant; and 

 

2.8.3 The ability to backdate the application of council tax reduction with regard to 
late claims prior to the new standard period of three months before the claim.  

 
2.9 The Council is also obliged to publish its draft scheme and consult any persons it 

considers likely to have an interest in the operation of its scheme.  Having made a 
scheme, the authority must publish its scheme in an appropriate manner.   Because of 
the tight timescales between the making of the Prescribed Requirements Regulations 
and 31 January 2014 (by which date the scheme has to be adopted), consultation has 
been truncated to a period between 9 December 2013 and 10 January 2014.    

 
2.10 The Welsh Government undertook a technical consultation between 23 August 2013 

and 20 September 2013 on the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed 
Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013.   

 

Page 2



3. Main Issues 
 

3.1 The Council for 2014/2015 is obliged to make a scheme under the requirements of the 
Prescribed Requirements Regulations notwithstanding the fact that a default scheme 
would come into effect even if the Council failed to make a scheme.  The obligation is a 
statutory duty and applies even if the Council chose not to apply any of the discretions 
available to it. 

 
3.2 The Council’s recommended approach to the available local discretions is to continue 

to apply for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014/2015 the same local discretion 
that it applied for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2013/2014:- 

 

· The existing 4 week standard extended payment after people return to work 
remains unaltered with no local discretion being applied. 

· For War Pension and War Disablement pensions when calculating income the 
Council will continue to disregard income as it currently does for the current 
reduction scheme.  The on-going annual cost to the Council for 2014/2015 is 
estimated to be approximately £8,000 per year. 

· That the maximum backdate available remains at the statutory 3 months for 
pensioner and working age claimants with no local discretion being applied. 

 
As for 2013/2014, there is no additional money available from the Welsh Government 
to fund the discretionary elements. 
 

3.3 The 2013 Regulations require the Authority for each financial year to consider whether 
to revise its scheme or to replace it with another scheme.  The Authority must make 
any revision or replacement no later than 31 January in the financial year preceding 
the year they come into effect. 
 

3.4 The function of making a scheme is not to be the responsibility of an executive of an 
authority under executive arrangements. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 The financial implications have been outlined in the budget reports to the Executive. 
The estimated cost of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2013/2014 is £5.29m.   
Applying an increase to Council Tax of 5% takes this to £5.56m.  Therefore, the 
projected cost of the proposed scheme in 2014/2015 is between £5.51m and £5.61m, 
which is £350k to £460k, more than the grant of £5.15m.  The main area of uncertainty 
is the case load.  In recent years, benefit claimants case load has increased by up to 
6% in any year (the average for the last five years being 3%).  Whilst this rate has now 
stabilised, it is still reasonable to expect an increase in case load in the current 
economic circumstances.  Each 1% increase is £53k. 

 
4.2 A budget provision of £400k is proposed to meet this shortfall which will be monitored in 

budget monitoring reports to the Executive.    
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

5.1 The Council is obliged to make a Council Tax Reduction Scheme under the Prescribed 
Requirements Regulations.  Although the legislation provides for a default scheme to 
apply in the absence of the Council making a scheme, the Council is, nevertheless, 
under a statutory duty to adopt its own scheme, even if it chooses not to apply any of 
the discretionary elements.  

 

Page 3



6. Risk Implications 
 

6.1 The Council needs to manage the cost of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme within its 
budget.  The amount of government support is limited to £5,154,000 for 2014/2015 and 
is provided on a fixed basis rather than the demand-led basis of support to council tax 
benefit.   
 

7. Equalities Implications 
 

7.1 As mentioned earlier in paragraphs 2.4 and 2.5 of this report, the 2013 Regulations 
mirror the calculations of the 2012 Regulations in replicating for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme the approach that was taken in calculating the former Council Tax 
Benefit.  The 2013 Regulations reaffirm that up to 100% Council Tax Reduction will 
apply.     

 

7.2 The Council has undertaken a consultation exercise in the limited time available and 
that consultation assists the Council in satisfying the public sector equality duty in the 
Equality Act.  
 

7.3 The Welsh Government has compiled an equalities impact assessment following its 
consultation for the 2012 Regulations.  A local equalities impact assessment has been 
carried out on behalf of the Council in joint arrangements across Wales also with 
regard to the 2012 Regulations and a copy is available by application to the Finance 
Department. 

 

Background Documents 
 

The Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 No 
3029 (W.301). 
 

The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 No 3035 
(W.303). 
 
The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default Schemes) (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014. 
 

Technical Consultation on Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Regulations 2013 - 20 September 2013. 
 
Welsh Government Response to the Technical Consultation on the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013. 
 

Summary of main issues 
 
1. Council Tax Benefit was replaced in April 2013 by a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 

2013/2014 only.  An almost identical Council Tax Reduction Scheme will apply for 
2014/2015 onwards. 

 

2. Welsh Government funding for the scheme is fixed, based on the cost of the previous 
Council Tax Benefit Scheme.  

 

3. The Welsh Government has made regulations to introduce a national Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme for 2014/2015.  However, the obligation remains upon the Council to adopt a 
scheme for 2014/2015.  

 

4. The Council is required to adopt a Council Tax Reduction Scheme by 31 January 2014.   
 

5. A summary scheme is set out in Appendix A in this report.  The costs of the scheme will 
exceed the Government's funding.  The additional funding requirement is taken into account 
as part of the 2014/2015 budget.  

Page 4



 
Recommendation 
 

1. To note the making of The Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Regulations ("the Prescribed Requirements Regulations") by the Welsh Assembly 
on 27 November 2013 and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements 
and Default Schemes) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 (“the Amending Regulation”) 
by the Welsh Assembly on 14 January 2014. 

 
2. To note the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken by the Council on the 

introduction of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme outlined in Appendix B.  
 
3. To adopt the Scheme as set out in Appendix A. 

 
4. That delegated authority is given to the Head of Function (Resources) to amend the Local 

Council Tax Support Scheme 2014/2015 should this be required to take account of any 
amending regulations subsequently passed by the Welsh Assembly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GERAINT JONES 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER                              13 JANUARY 2014  

Page 5



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

Isle of Anglesey County 
Council  

 
 

Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme 2014 - 2015 

(and future years) 

 

Prescribed Scheme for 
Pensioner and Non 

Pensioner Claimants 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

Introduction 

 
Since 1 April 2013, Council Tax Benefit as a method of supporting low income households with 
their Council Tax, was abolished.   It was replaced by a Council Tax Reduction Scheme.   
 
On 19 December 2012 the Welsh Government  made regulations to introduce a national scheme 
for Wales, “The Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) 
Regulations 2012 No. 3144 (W.316)” (Prescribed Regulations) and “The Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2012 No. 3145 (W.317)” (Default 
Regulations).  Further amending regulations were passed by the Welsh Government on 22 
January 2013 “The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme)(Wales)(Amendment) Regulations 2013 (Amending Regulations). 
 
The Prescribed Regulations contained a sunset clause.  As a result of this clause, the above 
mentioned regulations only applied to the 2013 - 2014 financial year.  This clause required the 
regulations to be reviewed and a new set brought forward by 1 January 2014 by Welsh Ministers.  
If new regulations were not brought forward by this date, there would be no provision for Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes to be implemented in Wales after 31 March 2014. 
 
On 27 November 2013, the Welsh Assembly approved two new sets of regulations: “The Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (“the Default Scheme 
Regulations”) and The Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) 
Regulations 2013 (“the Prescribed Requirements Regulations”)”.  These can be accessed:- 
 
Default Scheme Regulations 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/3035/contents/made 
 
Prescribed Requirements Regulations 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2013/3029/contents/made 
 
Amending Regulations 
 
On 14 January 2014 a further set of amending regulations to mainly uprate the financial figures in 
line with the cost of living increases and address a number of minor technical points identified 
during scrutiny of the 2013 Regulations were approved by the Welsh Assembly - The Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and Default Schemes) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 (Amending Regulations).  These can be accessed:- 
 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2014/????/contents/made 
 
These regulations therefore prescribe the main features of the scheme to be adopted by all 
Councils in Wales.  An obligation, therefore, remains upon the Isle of Anglesey County Council to 
adopt a scheme.  The Isle of Anglesey County Council is required to adopt a Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme by 31 January 2014 for 2014 - 2015 onwards.   
 
The Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme will be based on the 
Welsh Government’s Prescribed Requirements Regulations (as amended).  These Prescribed 
Requirements Regulations also permit the Isle of Anglesey County Council to adopt a scheme 
which incorporates a limited range of discretionary elements to provide further support for 
Council Tax.  Where the Isle of Anglesey County Council has adopted additional discretionary 
elements, these discretionary elements are set out within this document.  

Page 7



 

 

 
If the Isle of Anglesey County Council fails to make a scheme by 31 January 2014, then the 
default scheme shall apply under the provisions of the Default Scheme Regulations.  The Isle of 
Anglesey County Council can, however, only apply discretion if it adopts its own scheme under 
the Prescribed Requirements Regulations. 
 
The Welsh Government has advised that further minor amendments to technical regulations 
made last year, such as those relating to fraud investigation, will be brought forward between 
January and March 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Requirements 
 
The full Council of the Isle of Anglesey County Council approved its Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme on 27 January 2014 relating to the year beginning 1 April 2014 and also for future years.  
It specifies, in accordance with the Prescribed Requirements Regulations:- 
 
1. Classes of persons who are entitled or not entitled to a reduction. 

 
2. The reductions which persons in each class are to be entitled. 

 
3. Scheme procedural requirements:- 

 

· the procedure by  which a person may apply for a reduction under the scheme; 

· the procedure by which a person may appeal against a decision of an authority with 
respect to a person’s entitlement to a reduction  under the scheme or the amount of any 
reduction to which the person is entitled; 

· the procedure by which a person may apply to an authority for a reduction under section  
13A(1)(c) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
x Reduction Scheme for 
2013 - 2014. 
 
The Council has powers under section 13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
to award discretionary reliefs to reduce or remit in whole or part an individual’s Council 
Tax liability.  It can designate local classes that relate to a person’s individual 
circumstances or the circumstance of a property e.g. subject to flooding.  The cost of 
granting such discretionary reliefs under Section 13A falls directly on the local tax payer. 
No budget provision exists for such reliefs and currently each case is dealt with on an 
individual basis. 
 
Further, with the introduction of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme in April 2013 as the 
reduction was not a benefit, Discretionary Housing Payments from April 2013 could no 
longer be paid in respect of Council Tax costs.  With the reduction schemes for 2013 - 
2014 and 2014 - 2015 allowing up to 100% maximum reduction, the provision of an 
additional discretionary fund to meet Council Tax costs for certain classes of persons or 
properties in full or in part is felt not to be required.  
 
As the Welsh Government is currently consulting on changes to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme from April 2015 (including the possibility of limiting the maximum 
support available to less than 100%), the Council will consider at the appropriate time 
whether a budgetary provision is required to consider discretionary reductions against 
Council Tax costs. 

Page 19



 

 

With regard to the setting up of a triage system to identify individuals who need 
assistance, debt advice, independent advocacy etc., the Council will address these 
issues within the scope of its Welfare Reform Project. 

 

· War Widows/Widowers - the Council is committed to continuing with its current local 
discretionary scheme in respect of War Disablement and War Widow or War Widower’s 
Pension Income Disregard. 

 

· Backdating of claims - the previous Council Tax Benefit Scheme differed between 
pensioners and non-pe
[...]
 are sufficient support networks 
available to advise claimants. 

 

· Other aspects of the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme –  
 

The local council tax reduction scheme for 2014/2015 allows Department of Work and 
Pensions forms known as “Local Authority Input Documents” (LAIDs) and “Local 
Authority Customer Information” (LACIs) to be properly made claims where they declare 
an intention to claim a reduction.  This negates the need to complete a further form to 
claim a Council Tax Reduction for passported benefit claimants. 
 

The Council will strive to improve current notices to make them more easily understood 
by claimants. 

 

Conclusion 
 

1. The number of responses to the consultation was disappointing.  The fact that the 
period where it was possible to undertake the consultation was very short and the very 
limited local discretion allowed under the Welsh Government’s scheme may be factors.   

 

 Further the scheme for 2014/2015 was little different to that for 2013/2014. 

Page 20



 

 

 
2. Funding for the new Council Tax Reduction Scheme will not meet its full cost.  The 

Welsh Government’s grant will still leave a shortfall of between £350,000 and 
£460,000 to be met by the Council during 2014/2015.  The cost of applying local 
discretions allowed under the regulations also have to be met by the Council i.e. there 
is no additional funding for local discretions. 

 
Next steps 

 
1. On the 27 January 2014 the full Council will formally adopt its Local Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme 
 
2. The Revenue and Benefits Service will at annual Council Tax Billing in March 2014 

include, where relevant, Council Tax Reduction Notices with each Council Tax bill 
where a reduction has been awarded and include information on the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for all other tax payers. 

Page 21



 

 

Annex 

 

 
 

Page 22



 

 

 
 

Page 23



 

 

       

Page 24



 

  

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MEETING: COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

DATE: 27 January 2014 

 

TITLE OF REPORT:  TIMING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 

 

REPORT BY: INTERIM HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: TO REPORT BACK TO THE COUNCIL AND AGREE 

PROPOSALS 

 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 A report on the timing of Council meetings was submitted to the Council on 5

th
  

December 2013. 
 
1.2 Council resolved: 
 

“to defer consideration and that the matter be considered further by Group Leaders 
and the SLT (including an Equality Impact Assessment) to ascertain the feasibility 
of convening some meetings at either 4.00pm or 4.30pm.  The outcome of such 
deliberations to be reported back to the County Council at the earliest opportunity.” 
 

2.0 Discussions 
 
2.1 The feasibility of convening some meetings at either 4.00pm or 4.30pm has been 

considered by Group Leaders and SLT and this is supported.  Group Leaders are 
recommending that arrangements be piloted in respect of the Planning and 
Licensing Committee and the two Scrutiny Committees. 

 

3.0 Equality Impact Assessment 
 
3.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken on the likely impact of 

starting meetings at 4.00pm and 4.30pm.  This has concluded that should the 
Council agree to convening such meetings at either 4.00pm and 4.30pm that: 
 

· consideration be given to minimising any potential negative impact on members 
by seeking to identify (from current committee membership details) where later 
start times would be likely to have an adverse impact;  
 

· consideration be given to whether there are any opportunities to further promote 
equality by enhancing public access to meetings; 

 

· that, if the Council ultimately decides to change the timing of its meetings, the 
new arrangements should be carefully monitored and reviewed as the reality of 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



 

  

 

the actual impact of any policy will only be known once it has been introduced 
and implemented. 

 
 

4.0 Recommendations 
 
1) To support the convening  of some meetings at 4.00pm and 4.30pm and that 

arrangements be discussed with the relevant Chairs of Committees para 2.1 
above. 

 
2) To note the findings of the initial equality impact assessment. 

 
3) That arrangements be piloted for a period of 12 months commencing in April 

2014. 
 

 

 

 

Huw Jones 

Interim Head of Democratic Services 

17/01/14 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2014-15
	4 Timing of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE  
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2014 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Raymond Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, Jeffrey M Evans, Jim Evans, Ann Griffith, 
John Griffith, D R Hughes, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Victor Hughes, W T Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
H E Jones, R Ll Jones, Richard Owain Jones, Alun W Mummery, 
R G Parry OBE, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
P S Rogers and Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
Head of Function (Council Business) 
Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
Interim Head of Democratic Services 
Revenue and Benefits Manager (GJ) 
Committee Services Manager 

  

APOLOGIES: Councillors Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alwyn Rowlands and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
Deputy Chief Executive 
  

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None to declare. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL, THE EXECUTIVE OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair on behalf of Members and Officers extended his wishes to Councillors R 
Meirion Jones and Dafydd Rhys Thomas for a full recovery following ill health. 
 

3 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2014-15  
 
Reported by the Head of Function (Resources) - That on 27th November, 2013, the 
Welsh Assembly approved two new sets of regulations: The Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Default Schemes) (Wales) Regulations 2013 and the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013.  
These 2013 Regulations prescribe the main features of the Scheme to be adopted 
by all Councils in Wales for 2014-2015 onwards. 
 



 2 

The Council for 2014/2015 was obliged to make a scheme under the requirements 
of the Regulations notwithstanding the fact that a default scheme would come into 
effect even if the Council failed to make a scheme.  The obligation was a statutory 
duty and applied even if the Council chose not to apply any of the discretions 
available to it. 
 
As for 2013/2014, there was no additional money available from the Welsh 
Government to fund the discretionary elements. 
 
The 2013 Regulations required the Authority for each financial year to consider 
whether to revise its scheme or to replace it with another scheme.  The Authority 
must make any revision or replacement no later than 31st January in the financial 
year preceding the year they come into effect. 
 
The financial implications had been outlined in the budget reports to the Executive.  
The projected cost of the proposed scheme in 2014/15 was between £5.51m and 
£5.61m, which was £350k to £460k more than the grant of £5.15m. 
 
A budget provision of £400k was proposed to meet this shortfall which would be 
monitored in budget monitoring reports to the Executive.  He did not consider the 
shortfall acceptable or sustainable and hoped that this message would be relayed 
to the Assembly. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

• To note the making of The Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations (“the Prescribed 
Requirements Regulations”) by the Welsh Assembly on 27th November, 
2013 and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements 
and Default Schemes) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 (“the 
Amending Regulation”) by the Welsh Assembly on 14th January, 2014). 
 

• To note the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken by the 
Council on the introduction of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
outlined in Appendix B. 

 

• To adopt the Scheme as set out in Appendix A. 
 

• That delegated authority is given to the Head of Function (Resources) to 
amend the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2014/2015 should this be 
required to take account of any amending regulations subsequently 
passed by the Welsh Assembly. 

 
4 TIMING OF MEETINGS  

 
Reported by the Interim Head of Democratic Services – That a report on the timing 
of Council meetings was submitted to the Council on 5th December, 2013. 
 
The feasibility of convening some meetings at either 4:00pm or 4:30pm had been 
considered by Group Leaders and SLT and was supported.  Group Leaders were 



 3 

recommending that arrangements be piloted in respect of the Planning and 
Licensing Committee and the two Scrutiny Committees. 
 
An initial Equality Impact Assessment had also been undertaken on the likely 
impact of starting meetings at 4:00pm and 4:30pm, details of which were referred to 
at Para3.1 of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• To support the convening of some meetings at 4:00pm and 4:30pm and 
that arrangements be discussed with the Chairs and Members of the 
relevant Committees and that an update report be presented to the next 
scheduled meeting of the Council on 27th February, 2014. 

 

• To note the findings of the initial equality impact assessment; 
 

• That arrangements be piloted for a period of 12 months commencing in 
April, 2014. 

 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 2.20 pm 

 
 COUNCILLOR G O JONES 
 CHAIR 


